
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Matthew Williams 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446224 
 E-mail: m.williams@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 03 October 2024 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday, 16 October 2024 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Planning Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
M. Gibson (Chair) 
D.L. Geraci (Vice-Chair) 
C. Bateson 
S.N. Beatty 
M. Beecher 
 

T. Burrell 
J. Button 
R. Chandler 
D.C. Clarke 
K. Howkins 
 

M.J. Lee 
L. E. Nichols 
K.E. Rutherford 
P.N. Woodward 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors N. Islam, A. Mathur, K.M. Grant, S.A. Dunn, A. Gale, 

J.T.F. Doran and S.M. Doran 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutions 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for non-attendance and notification of 
substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 12 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2024 as 
a correct record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors under the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, or contact with applicants/objectors 
under the Planning Code. 
 

 

 Planning Applications and other Development Control matters 

 

 

 To consider and determine the planning applications and other 
development control matters detailed in the reports listed below. 
 

 

4.   Planning application - 24/01019/FUL 22 Sidney Road, Staines-
upon-Thames 
 

13 - 34 

 Ward 
Staines 
 
Proposal 
Proposed change of use from a single family dwelling (Use Class C3) 
to an 8 person House of Multiple Occupation (HMO) (Sui Generis). 
 
Recommendation 
Approve the application subject to conditions 
 

 

5.   Planning application - 24/00939/ADV Shepperton Studios, Studios 
Road, Shepperton, TW17 0QD 
 

35 - 48 

 Ward 
Laleham and Shepperton Green 
 
Proposal 
Advertisement consent for 13 no. fascia, flexface internally illuminated 
signs across stages 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 14, 15 and the multi-storey car 
park. 
 
Recommendation 
The application it recommended for approval 

 



 

 
6.   Planning Appeals Report 

 
49 - 58 

 To note details of the Planning appeals submitted and decisions 
received between 05 September 2024 – 01 October 2024. 
 

 

7.   Major Planning Applications 
 

59 - 60 

 To note the details of future major planning applications. 
 

 

8.   Glossary of Terms and Abbreviations   
 

61 - 66 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
18 September 2024 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor M. Gibson (Chair) 
  

 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

M. Beecher 

T. Burrell 

 

D.C. Clarke 

M.J. Lee 

L. E. Nichols 

 

K.E. Rutherford 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors J.T.F. Doran and S.M. Doran 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors D.L. Geraci, S.N. Beatty, J. Button, R. Chandler, 
K. Howkins and P.N. Woodward 

 

 
In Attendance:    Councillor K. Grant 
 

30/23   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 August 2024 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

31/23   Disclosures of Interest  
 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
There were none. 
 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 
Councillors Bateson, Beecher, Burrell, Clarke, Gibson, Nichols and Rutherford 
reported that they had received correspondence in relation to application 
23/01524/FUL but had maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any 
views and had kept an open mind. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Planning Committee, 18 September 2024 - continued 

 

2 
 

Councillors Doran, Gibson, Lee and Rutherford reported that they had 
received correspondence in relation to application 24/00369/FUL but had 
maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any views and had kept an 
open mind. 
 

32/23   Planning application - 23/01524/FUL 193 London Road, Staines-
upon-Thames  
 

Description: 
Demolition of existing, vacant, trade counter and storage/industrial unit. 
Construction of a new steel portal frame structure with insulated metal clad 
facades and brickwork plinth, for use as a Self-Storage facility. Including 
improvements to existing access off Stanwell New Road and stopping up of 
other redundant accesses, associated car parking, service yard and cycle 
parking. 
 
Additional Information: 
The Principal Planning Officer reported that the Council had received three 
additional letters of representation, which raised concerns relating to outlook, 
daylight, the operational hours of the building, character, and traffic using 
Stanwell New Road. 
 
Public Speaking:  
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Christine Cutland spoke against the proposed development raising the 
following key points:  
 

- Loss of natural light. 
 

- Overbearing impact on neighbours. 
 

- Potential for noise disturbance through the night. 
 

- Inadequate parking at the site. 
 

- Risk of increased traffic flow through an already busy street. 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

- Concern over noise at the site particularly from large lorries. The 
Committee were advised that the largest vehicle using the site would 
be a 7.5 tonne box van. 
 

- Concern over the impact on traffic in the area. The Committee were 
advised that the current use of the site generates 1340 two-way trips, 
the new use would see this reduced to 52. 
 

Page 6



 
Planning Committee, 18 September 2024 - continued 

 

3 
 

- The Committee acknowledged that as this was in a designated 
employment area this was considered as the right development in the 
right area. 
 

- That there was a need for self-storage facilities. 
 

- The new proposal was within the 25 degree benchmark test of the BRE 
Guide for Sunlight / Daylight relative to the residences opposite. 

 
The Committee voted on the application as follows: 
 
For: 10 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0 
 
Decision: The application was approved. 
 
 

33/23   Planning application - 24/00369/FUL 35 The Avenue, Sunbury-on-
Thames TW16 5HY  
 

Description: 
Erection of a replacement detached dwelling house to replace existing 
detached property and garage. 
 
Additional Information: 
The Planning Officer reported that following the submitted “Summary Findings 
and Recommendation” of the full bat survey last week, the applicant had now 
provided a full Bat Roost Assessment document which was reviewed by the 
Surrey Wildlife Trust (SWT). The SWT have confirmed that the pre-
determination requirements had been address. Consequently, there were no 
objections subject to the following condition. 
 
Condition 7 to be amended: 
 
The proposed demolition and construction works shall be carried out strictly in 
accordance with the mitigation measures set out in the Recommendations 
section of the SIMLAW Full Bat Roost Assessment dated 10 September 2024, 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason:- In the interest of preventing harm to wildlife. 
 
The Planning Officer stated that the Council had received an additional letter 
of representation, which in addition to the previous comments object to the 
proposal on the following grounds: 

- Out of character 
- Overbearing roof 
- Impact on the building line 
- Visual impact 

Page 7



 
Planning Committee, 18 September 2024 - continued 

 

4 
 

- Adverse Impact on the TPO trees and disagreement with the submitted 
Tree report (Officer’s note:- The Council’s Tree Officer raised no 
objection to the proposal in principle on tree grounds. However, this 
subject to pre-commencement conditions requiring additional 
information to ensure the TPO trees would not significantly impacted by 
the proposal). 

- Access/Parking and turning  
- Does not agree with the Renewable Energy Report (Officer note: The 

Council’s Sustainability Officer has confirmed that the submitted 
Renewable Energy Report meets the Council policy requirement. 
However, as a standard practice, the application is required to submit 
full details at later stage of the renewable energy strategy). 

- External lighting  
 
An e-mail had also been sent to all members of the Planning Committee from 
a local resident raising objections to the scheme. These Planning issues had 
already been covered in the report.  
 
An e-mail had also been received by the agent acting on the applicant’s 
behalf supporting the scheme. 
 
Public Speaking:  
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Linda Ferguson spoke against the proposed development raising the 
following key points: 
 

- The development was out of character for the road. 
 

- The massing of the development was out of scale with neighbours. 
 

- There would be an overbearing impact on neighbours. 
 

- Overdevelopment of the site. 
 

- Insufficient parking. 
 

- Potential impact on trees with a TPO. 
 

- Concern over impact on biodiversity, specifically in relation to bats. 
 

The Planning Officer responded that from a planning perspective there was 
no difference in terms of parking requirements between a 4-bedroom and a 6-
bedroom house. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Simon Merrony spoke for the proposed development raising the 
following key points: 
 

- In keeping with Council’s relevant Development Plan Policies. 

Page 8



 
Planning Committee, 18 September 2024 - continued 

 

5 
 

 
- No adverse impact on adjoining properties in terms of outlook, natural 

light, and privacy. 
 

- Original idea was to extend the house rearwards and to both sides. 
 

- Current garage was not suitable for modern cars. 
 

- Most houses in the street go up to the boundary. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Councillor Kathy Grant spoke as Ward Councillor against the proposed 
development raising the following key points: 
 

- There were more residents against the application than in favour of it. 
 

- Construction industry is responsible for 20% of emissions from the built 
environment. 

 
- Refitting the existing house could have lower whole life emissions. 

 
- Development was out of character for the road. 

 
The Planning Officer responded that the proposal included use of an air 
source heat pump. The Local Planning Authority did not have control over 
which materials were retained and reused following the demolition and it 
would be unreasonable to refuse the application on that basis. 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

- That roof heights along The Avenue varied. 
 

- The amendment to Condition 7 relating to the Bat Roost Survey was 
supported. 

 
- Concern that the development would lead to more hardscaping in 

future.  
 

- The Planning Officer advised that Permitted Development rights for the 
site had been removed, as such any future plans would have to be via 
a planning application. 

 
- There were no grounds within Planning law to refuse the application. 

 
- Concern over impact on climate change. The Committee were advised 

that the development was in line with adopted policy CC1 which stated 
that at least 10% of the energy is achieved from onsite renewable 
sources. 

 

Page 9



 
Planning Committee, 18 September 2024 - continued 

 

6 
 

 
The Committee voted on the application as follows: 
 
For: 7 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 3 
 
Decision: The application was approved. 
 

34/23   National Planning Policy Framework Consultation Response  
 

The Committee considered a report on the consultation response to the 
National Planning Policy Framework. The Senior Planning Officer advised that 
the Consultation Response had been approved by the Environment & 
Sustainability Committee on 17 September 2024 with three additional points: 
 

- An emphasis on protecting the green belt 
 

- An emphasis on supporting the climate change agenda 
 

- Clarification on Spelthorne’s amount of unusable green belt due to 
bodies of water such as reservoirs. 

 
The Committee were advised that the consultation was open to everyone to 
comment on until 24 September 2024. IT was agreed that the Senior Planning 
Officer would send the link to any Councillor who wanted to comment. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the report. 
 

35/23   Planning Appeals Report  
 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Planning Development Manager.  
 
The Committee requested that a link that would enable Councillors to follow 
up on appeals be added to the report in future. 
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 

36/23   Major Planning Applications  
 

The Planning Development Manager submitted a report outlining major 
applications that may be brought before the Planning Committee for 
determination. 
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 

Page 10



 
Planning Committee, 18 September 2024 - continued 

 

7 
 

 
The meeting ended at 20:42 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Sub Sta

ROSEFIE
LD R

OAD

26

39

13

35

52

54

56

5847

60

53

El Sub Sta

63

Centurion House

14.9m

ROMAN ROAD

1 
to

 9

LB

22 to 33

Maynard Court14.9m

10 to 21 5

1 
to

 9

6

1 to 9

Court

St Catherines

CourtDavid 16

6
3

1

7

4

2
8

5

17

29

18

SID
NEY R

OAD

30

25

40

1

PH

63

2
N

E
W

 S
TR

E
E

T

8

73

12

Venture House

1 to 31

77

13
15

11

Shelter

81

19

LONDON ROAD

Voyager Place

44

1 to 6

Elizabeth

House

91

62

36

36b

38

44

1 
to

 7
N

or
m

an
 C

ou
rt

33

1 to 12

KINGSTON ROAD

35

50

1 to
 14

Buckingham

Court

PH

Chu
rc

h

Romana Court

1 to 87

Electr
ici

ty 
Dist

rib
utio

n S
ite

2

Midsummer

1 to 12

Court

16

20

7

4

6

9

10

13

16

1 
to

 2
8 Linden

Place

40

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey AC0000812047.
¯Scale: 1:1,250

24/01019/FUL - 22 Sidney Road, Staines-upon-Thames. TW18 4LX

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



24/01019/FUL – 22 Sidney Road   
Elevations - existing and proposed (no change) 

 
Proposed layout plan 

Page 15



 
 
 
 
 
Existing Floorplans  
 

Page 16



 
 

Page 17



 
 
Proposed floorplan 

Page 18



 

Page 19



 
 

 

 

 

Page 20



 

 

Planning Committee 

16 October 2024  
 
 

Application No. 24/01019/FUL 

Site Address 22 Sidney Road, Staines-upon-Thames 

Applicant Mr Harvinder Chahal 

Proposal Proposed change of use from a single family dwelling (Use Class C3) to 
an 8 person House of Multiple Occupation (HMO) (Sui Generis). 

Case Officer Kelly Walker 

Ward Staines 

Called-in Cllr Gale has ‘called in’ the application due to concerns raised by 
neighbouring properties including parking pressures. 

  

Application Dates 
Valid: 03.09.2024 Expiry: 29.10.24 

Target: Within 8 
weeks 

Executive 
Summary 

The subject property is a six bedroomed, two-storey detached Victorian 
dwelling, with accommodation at second floor level within the roof 
space. The property has an integral garage and an outbuilding to the 
rear. The site is square shaped and located on the south eastern side of 
Sidney Road, surrounded by other residential properties. The site is 
located 
[...]
rking provisions cannot 
be considered.  

 

7.18 The National Planning Policy Framework states that development should only 
be prevented on highways grounds if there would be an unacceptable impact 
on highway safety, or where the residual cumulative impact on the road 
network would be severe. For any objection to be valid, the authority must 
demonstrate the harm that the development would result in. It is considered 
that the parking provision at the site would be acceptable in this location, and 
the CHA does not consider the development is likely to result in material harm 
in respect of highway safety or capacity.   

 

7.19 It is therefore considered that the proposed parking provision would not 
conflict with Policy CC3 of the Spelthorne Core Strategy and Policies 
Development Plan Document (2009) and is acceptable.   

 
Biodiversity 
 

7.20 Policy EN8 of the CS&P DPD states that the Council will seek to protect and 
improve landscape and biodiversity in the borough.  It is relevant to note that 
the application is not subject to the National Biodiversity Net Gain 
requirements as it involves a change of use. In addition, the proposal includes 
the addition of a landscape area to the front of the property which will break 
up and soften the large area of hardstanding and the building itself and will 
provide some ecological benefits. 

 
Other matters 
 

7.21 Neighbourhood Services have been consulted on refuse storage and have 
raised no objection but recommend an informative.   
 
It is understood that applicant’s wife works for a charity which is located at the 
Council Offices. She is not employed by Spelthorne Borough Council; 
however, this application is being taken to Planning Committee for 
determination, as it would if the applicant was employed by the Council.  
 
Pre-application advice is common practice where applicants can seek 
feedback before they submit an application and often leads to improved 
schemes. 
 
Although works have alread
[...]
n

FA
IR

V
IE

W

14

10

Path (um)

D
R

IV
E41

37

BRAVINGTON CLOSE

44

31

8

48

29
30

2

49

28

50

27

250

260

262

272

282

CRANWELL GROVE

333

16

22

LALEHAM ROAD

D Fn

Littleton Recreation Ground

Dressing Rooms

13.0m

LITTLE OAK CLOSE

3

2

4

1

295

5

6

11

12

12

3

4

Shelter

1

2

9

14

13

16

387

320

A
S

H
U

R
S

T
 D

R
IV

E

11

1

318

381

379

14.0m

LB

298

302

369

365

Posts

11

363

296

1 to 6

347

292

345

Sub Sta

1

Posts

El

C
R

A
N

W
E

LL G
R

O
V

E

341

13.5m

2
14

12.2m

37

49

63

27

26

30

46

19El Sub Sta

24

27

14

34

Track

13M
IL

T
O

N
 D

R
IV

E 6

LI
T

T
LE

T
O

N
 L

A
N

E

24

1

322

324Shepperton Green 14

334

14.2m

2

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey AC0000812047.
¯Scale: 1:5,000

24/00939/ADV - Shepperton Studios, Studios Road, Shepperton. TW17 0QD

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Proposed Site Plan (advert locations in pink) 

  

Page 37



Stair 1 South Elevation 

 
Stair 1 North and East Elevations 

 
 

 Page 38



Stage 8 South Elevation 

 
 

 

Stage 6 +7 South Elevation  

 
 

 

Stage 4 +5 West Elevation 

 
 

 

Stage 15 North Elevation 

 
 

 

Stage 14 +15 West Elevation 

 
Page 39



 

 

 

 

Stage 11+12 West Elevation 

 

Page 40



1 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 
16th October 2024 

 
 
 

Application No. 24/00939/ADV 

Site Address Shepperton Studios, Studios Road, Shepperton, TW17 0QD 

Applicant Spelthorne Borough Council 

Proposal Advertisement consent for 13 no. fascia, flexface internally illuminated 
signs across stages 5,6,7,8,11,12,14,15 and the multi-story car park. 

Officer Drishti Patel 

Ward Laleham and Shepperton Green 

Call in details This application is called by Cllr Howkins 

 

Application Dates Valid: 07.08.2024 Expiry: 02.10.2024 Target:   

Executive 
Summary 

These applications relate to the installation of 13 no. fascia signs (lighting 
boxes) internally il
[...]
rocedure Appeal Ref & Nature Decision Decision 
Date 

Inspector’s Comments 

room  as shown on site 
location plan received on 
15 November 2023. 
 

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

Major Applications 
This report is for information only. 
 
The list below comprises current major applications which may be brought before Planning Committee for determination.  These 
applications have either been submitted some time ago but are still not yet ready for consideration or are recently received 
applications that are not ready to be considered by the Planning Committee.  The background papers for all the applications are 
contained on the Council’s website (Part 1 Planning Register). 
 
All planning applications by Spelthorne Borough Council and Knowle Green Estates will be brought before the Planning Committee 
for determination, regardless of the Planning Officer’s recommendation.  Other planning applications may be determined under 
officers’ delegated powers. 
 
 App no  Site  Proposal  Applicant  Case Officer(s)  

23/00388/FUL 

Multi Storey Car Park  
Church Road  
Ashford  
TW15 2TY 

Demolition of Multi-Storey Car Park and 
erection of a residential block for 42 no. 
residential units, with associated car parking, 
together with a further provision of public car 
parking spaces, and a ground floor commercial 
unit (Use Class E). Landscaping/public realm 
and access arrangements. 

Lichfields on 
Behalf of 
Spelthorne 
Borough Council 

Paul Tomson / 
Susanna 
Angell 

23/00680/OUT 
Land To The East Of Desford 
Way Ashford 

Outline Planning Permission with all matters 
reserved except for access for a site to 
accommodate Travelling Show people (Sui 
Generis) 

Ashford 
Corporation Ltd 

Paul Tomson / 
Kelly Walker 

P
age 59

A
genda Item

 7



 
24/00790/FUL 

Hitchcock And King Station Yard 
Stanwell Road Ashford TW15 
3DT 

Erection of a self-storage building (Use Class 
B8) with associated access, landscaping, 
parking and ci
[...]
PA) 

SPD Supplementary Planning Document – provides additional advice on policies in 
Local Development Framework (replaces SPG) 

SSSI Site of Special Scientific Interest is a formal conservation designation, usually 
due to the rare species of flora or fauna it contains 

SuDS Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems. Providing urban drainage systems in a 
more environmentally sensitive way by systems designed to reduce the 
quantity of run-off, slow its velocity or provide for filtering, sedimentation and 
biological degradation of the water 

Sustainable 
Development 

Sustainable development is the core principle underpinning planning. It is 
defined as “development that meets the needs of the present without 
compromising the ability of future generations to meet their own needs” 

T56 Telecom application 56 days to determine 

Page 64



TA Transport Assessment – assessment of the traffic and transportation 
implications of a development proposal 

TCA Trees in a conservation area – six weeks’ notice to the LPA is required for 
works to trees in a conservation area. This gives an opportunity for the LPA 
to consider whether a tree preservation order should be made to protect the 
trees 

TPO Tree Preservation Order – where a tree or trees are formally protected, and 
prior consent is needed for pruning or felling 

TRICS Computerised database and trip rate analysis used to estimate traffic flows to 
and from a variety of land uses, to assess transportation implications of new 
development in southern England 

Further definitions can be found in Annex 2 of the NPPF 

 

 
Esmé Spinks 21/12/2023 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Planning application - 24/01019/FUL 22 Sidney Road, Staines-upon-Thames
	Item A Appendices 24 01019 FUL
	Item A Officers Report 24 01019 FUL

	5 Planning application - 24/00939/ADV Shepperton Studios, Studios Road, Shepperton, TW17 0QD
	Item B Appendices 24 00939 ADV
	Item B Officers Report 24 00939 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
16 October 2024 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor M. Gibson (Chair) 
Councillor D.L. Geraci (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

S.N. Beatty 

T. Burrell 

J. Button 

 

R. Chandler 

D.C. Clarke 

K. Howkins 

M.J. Lee 

 

K.E. Rutherford 

P.N. Woodward 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors K.M. Grant and A. Gale 

 

 

Apologies: Councillors M. Beecher and L. E. Nichols 

 

In Attendance: Councillor H.R.D. Williams 

 
 

37/24   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2024 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

38/24   Disclosures of Interest  
 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
There were none. 
 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 
Councillors Gale, Geraci, Gibson and Grant reported that they had spoken 
with constituents in relation to application 24/01019FUL but had maintained 
an impartial role, had not expressed any views and had kept an open mind. 
 



 
Planning Committee, 16 October 2024 - continued 

 

2 
 

Councillor Burrell reported that he had received correspondence in relation to 
application 23/01524/FUL but had maintained an impartial role, had not 
expressed any views and had kept an open mind. 
 
Councillor Howkins reported that she had received correspondence in relation 
to application 24/00939/ADV asking her to call it in but had maintained an 
impartial role, had not expressed any views and had kept an open mind. 
 

39/24   Planning application - 24/01019/FUL 22 Sidney Road, Staines-
upon-Thames  
 

Description: 
Proposed change of use from a single family dwelling (Use Class C3) to an 8 
person House of Multiple Occupation (HMO) (Sui Generis). 
 
Additional Information: 
There was none. 
 
Public Speaking:  
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Paul 
Reeves spoke against the proposed development raising the following key 
points: 

- Speaking on behalf of 54 residents 
 

- Concerns that there would be a substantial increase in noise 
 

- Concerns relating to over-density with 11 HMO’s within a mile of the 
application site 

 
- The proposal contradicts policies EN1 and HO1, requiring 

developments to respect the character of an area 
 

- The application would undermine the Article 4 direction which would be 
enacted in 2025 

 
- Concerns over parking specifically that it would not meet the minimum 

requirement outlined in policy CC3 
 

- Concerns over inability to enforce the limit of eight individuals living in 
the HMO 
 

- Concerns over conflict of interest and transparency 
 
The Principle Planning Officer advised that policy EN1 referred to the built 
form and that the outside of the property would not be changing. The 
application would not contradict policy HO1 as the property would still be for 
residential use. 
 



 
Planning Committee, 16 October 2024 - continued 

 

3 
 

In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Harvinder Chahal spoke for the proposed development raising the following 
key points: 
 

- The application would offer affordable housing for key workers 
 

- Multigenerational households rare 
 

- Prior to the property being a family home it was a B&B 
 

- The application provides ample communal space 
 

- The property is in an area of sustainable transport 
 

- The property is close to local amenities 
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Councillor Williams spoke as Ward Councillor against the proposed 
development raising the following key points: 
 

- Concern that the property was too small for the proposed number of 
residents 

 
- Concern over who would take care of outside spaces 

 
- Concern over limited number of parking space 

 
The Principle Planning Officer advised that the application would exceed the  
minimal requirements for space. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Councillor Gale spoke as Ward Councillor against the proposed development 
raising the following key points: 
 

- Was reading a statement on behalf of residents 
 

- Concerns over the limited number of parking spaces in a street with 
significant parking pressure 

 
- Concern that it would negatively impact the character of the road 

 
- Concern over the high density nature of the application 

 
The Principle Planning Officer advised that the County Highway Authority had 
raised no objection and that the Committee needed to consider any harm 
caused by the proposal not the harm that was already there. The Committee 
were advised that each application had to be judged on it’s own merits and 
not in relation to HMO’s approved elsewhere. 
 
Debate: 



 
Planning Committee, 16 October 2024 - continued 

 

4 
 

During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

- Concerns over the number of parking spaces. 
 

- Concern over how the limit of eight people would be enforced. 
 

- Concern that even thought the application is in an area of sustainable 
travel, residents would still need cars. 

 
- That a previous HMO in the same road was refused. 

 
- Concern over lack of kitchen amenities for eight people. 

 
- Concern that a future application may be made to turn the two garages 

into additional rooms. 
 

- Concern that shift workers would mean people entering/exiting the 
property either very early or very late. 

 
- Concern over living conditions and effect on mental health. 

 
- The number of objections from neighbours. 

 
Councillor Clarke requested a named vote. 
 
The Committee voted on the motion as follows: 
 

For (1) M Gibson 

Against (10) C Bateson, S Beatty, J Button, R 
Chandler, D Clarke, A Gale, D 
Geraci, K Howkins, K Rutherford, P 
Woodward 

Abstain (3) T Burrell, K Grant, M Lee 

 
The motion to approve the application FELL. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Geraci and seconded by Councillor Rutherford 
that the Local Planning Authority is minded to refuse the application as the 
proposed development would, by virtue of the number of proposed occupants, 
be an unneighbourly proposal resulting in an unacceptable level of activity, 
noise and disturbance to surrounding residential properties and would provide 
inadequate onsite parking, contrary to policies EN11 and CC3 of the 
Spelthorne Core Strategy and Policies DPD, 2009. 
 
The Committee voted on the revised motion as follows: 
 
For: 13 
Against: 1 
Abstain: 0 
 



 
Planning Committee, 16 October 2024 - continued 

 

5 
 

Decision: The motion to refuse the application was carried for the following 
reason: 
 
The proposed development would, by virtue of the number of proposed 
occupants, be an unneighbourly proposal resulting in an unacceptable level of 
activity, noise and disturbance to surrounding residential properties and would 
provide inadequate onsite parking, contrary to policies EN11 and CC3 of the 
Spelthorne Core Strategy and Policies DPD, 2009. 
 

40/24   Planning application - 24/00939/ADV Shepperton Studios, 
Studios Road, Shepperton, TW17 0QD  
 

Description: 
Advertisement consent for 13 no. fascia, flexface internally illuminated signs 
across stages 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 14, 15 and the multi-story car park. 
 
Additional Information: 
The Planning Officer reported that the extension of time to 18.10.2024 had 
been agreed with the applicant. 
 
The Planning Officer advised that an additional site layout plan showing the 
current stage numbers was to be added to Condition 6 with plan number: 
“Shepperton Studios North and South Site Map” received 10.10.2024. 
 
The Planning Officer further advised that a late letter of representation had 
been received (objecting) citing light pollution and unnecessary signage as 
reasons. 
 
Public Speaking:  
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Sara 
Dutfield spoke for the proposed development raising the following key points: 
 

- Support conditions proposed by officers. 
 

- Read letters of representation many of which refer to existing issues on 
site and the Studio was working to address those. 

 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Councillor Howkins spoke as Ward Councillor against the proposed 
development raising the following key points: 
 

- That there were multiple issues with the Shepperton Studios site  
 

- The internal lights within the studio were already causing light pollution  
 
The Planning Officer advised that the closest resident was 150m away with 
the furthest residence being 700m and as such the impact of light pollution 
would be negligible. The proposed strength of the lights would be 300 
candela, which was less than used for a Supermarket signage. 
 



 
Planning Committee, 16 October 2024 - continued 

 

6 
 

Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

- Concern over the timings during which the signs would be illuminated 
particularly during the winter months. 
 

- Concern over light pollution. 
 

- Concern over highway safety in relation to those adverts which would 
face the road. 

 
Councillor Woodward left the meeting at 20:57 
 

- Concern over the effect of light pollution on wildlife 
 

- Specific concern over the one sign at an oblique angle to Oberon Way 
 
The Chair gave permission for Sara Dutfield to speak again 
 
Sara Dutfield advised that there could be a split decision whereby the 
Committee approved all signs but the one of concern, alternatively the 
decision could be deferred allowing Shepperton Studios to amend the 
application and remove the one sign. 
 
A vote was taken on whether the Committee would prefer to make a split 
decision or defer the decision. 
 
The Committee voted as follows: 
 
Split Decision: 1 
Deferral: 8 
Abstain: 4 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Geraci and seconded by Councillor Clarke that 
the application is deferred for the planning committee to request more 
information on the illumination and impact on neighbouring properties in 
Oberon Way on the northern part of the site. 
 
The Committee voted as follows: 
 
For: 13 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0  
 
Decision: 
The motion to defer the application was approved 
 

41/24   Planning Appeals Report  
 



 
Planning Committee, 16 October 2024 - continued 

 

7 
 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Planning Development Manager.  
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 

42/24   Major Planning Applications  
 

The Planning Development Manager submitted a report outlining major 
applications that may be brought before the Planning Committee for 
determination. 
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 
Meeting ended at 21:37 
 


